

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1721 of 2026.

..... **Petitioner.**

The State of Bihar

Order No.	Date
-----------	------

02 25-04-2026

- Page No.1 of 2

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1721 of 2026.

Contd...
25-04-2026

invoked are under Sections 316(2), 316(5), and 318(4) of the BNS, which carry a maximum punishment of life imprisonment. Learned counsel for the petitioner further contended that primarily the accusation is directed towards co-accused Rahul Kalra, who is alleged to have received money and the petitioner has been implicated merely because he is father-in-law of said co-accused. Furthermore, the petitioner is an old man aged 76 years and is suffering from various diseases viz Alzheimer, cancer, etc., in this regard certain medical documents have been brought on record by way of annexure to the anticipatory bail application. It is next submitted that the petitioner has four criminal antecedents being (i) Gandhi Maidan P.S. Case No.52 of 2026, (ii) Gandhi Maidan P.S. Case No.201 of 2026, (iii) Rajiv Nagar P.S. Case No.119/2026 and (iv) Gandhi Maidan P.S. Case No.11 of 2026, all related to similar allegation involving co-accused Rahul Kalra and the company *M/S Washing Xpress*.

4. For a proper consideration of the anticipatory bail application, the office is directed to **call for the case diary** along with details of the petitioners criminal antecedent from the Investigating Officer.
5. At this juncture, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks interim protection from arrest pending further proceedings.
6. Having regard to the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case; nature of offence i.e. severity of punishment in the event of conviction; and the submissions advanced on behalf of the petitioner including the submission with regard to criminal antecedent, ***interim protection from arrest is granted*** to the petitioner in **Patliputra P.S. Case No. 68 of 2026 until the next date** of hearing. The petitioner is directed to cooperate with the Investigating Officer and remain available whenever required by the police.
7. List this matter on 29.04.2026.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna

Date of Order	25-04-2026
Date of Reserving Order	NA
Uploading Date	25-04-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-